

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**2 CROOKED CREEK, LLC, an
Indiana limited liability company, and
RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS. INC., an
Indiana Corporation,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS,

Defendant/Appellee.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 159856

Court of Appeals Case No. 342797

Court of Claims: 14-000181-MZ

CINDY RHODES VICTOR (P33613)
Kus Ryan, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TRACY D. KNOX (P51170)
AARON D. LINDSTROM (P72916)
Counsel of Record
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

THOMAS G. KING (P34006)
NICHOLAS J. SPIGIEL (P73526)
CHARLES L. BOGREN (P82824)
Kreis, Enderle, Hudgins & Borsos P.C.
8225 Moorsbridge
P.O. Box 4010
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49003-4010
(269) 324-3000
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE, TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE ACTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. LEGAL STANDARDS REGARDING STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 II. HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY. 3

 III. THE FORECLOSURE PROCESS. 5

 IV. THE COURT OF CLAIMS LITIGATION. 9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE STATUTE’S NOTICE REQUIREMENT WAS MET BY ALL ACTIONS TAKEN
 BY APPELLEE CASS COUNTY..... 13

 a. Intent of the Legislature..... 13

 b. Plaintiffs/Appellants torturous fixation on attempting to define words with common
 meanings. 17

 c. The GPTA defines the right to notice for parties and as a result, what constitutes “any
 notice required under this Act” and what unrecorded interests are entitled to
 notice..... 19

 d. The Courts have interpreted “sufficiency” in a manner that Appellee Cass County has
 clearly met. 22

 e. Mr. Antipov received notice as shown by the record and his own lack of any credible
 evidence to the contrary. 23

 II. THE STATUTE’S INTENT IS FOR CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE TO BE
 EQUIVALENT TO ACTUAL NOTICE..... 27

 a. Michigan wanted to limit the notice owed to parties to mirror that owed under a
 Due Process Analysis. 27

 b. This Court has said that adequacy of notice is governed by Due Process. 29

 III. PLAINTIFF/APPELLANTS RECEIVED ALL NOTICE THAT WAS REQUIRED
 UNDER MICHIGAN AND FEDERAL LAW AND THEIR UNRECORDED
 INTEREST ONLY ENTITLES THEM TO NOTICE IF IT HAS BEEN BROUGHT TO
 THE ATTENTION OF THE COUNTY OR LOCAL TREASURERS OR ASSESSOR. 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antisdale v. Galesburg</i> , 420 Mich. 265, 276-77; 362 N.W.2d 632 (Mich. App. 1984)	34
<i>Converse v Blumrich</i> , 14 Mich 109, 120 (1866).....	29
<i>Cvengros v Farm Bureau Ins</i> , 216 Mich App 261, 269; 548 NW2d 698 (1996)	3
<i>DeGeorge v Warheit</i> , 276 Mich App 587, 596; 741 NW2d 384 (2007)	3
<i>Dow v Michigan</i> , 396 Mich 192 (1976).....	22, 24, 27, 28, 31
<i>Dep't of Social Services</i> , 126 Mich. App. 559, 563; 337 N.W.2d 576 (Mich. App. 1983)	31
<i>Ewald v. Ewald</i> , 292 Mich App 706, 726; 810 NW2d 396 (2011)	3
<i>First National Bank of Chicago v Dept of Treasury</i> , 485 Mich 980 (2009).....	22
<i>Grand Rapids v. H.R. Terryberry Co.</i> , 122 Mich. App. 750, 755; 333 N.W.2d 123 (Mich. App. 1983),	34
<i>Hill v Sears, Roebuck & Co</i> , 492 Mich 651, 654; 822 NW2d 190 (2012)	29
<i>In re Memorial Hall Site</i> , 316 Mich 215, 220; 25 NW2d 174 (1946).....	34
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169, 177; 821 NW2d 520 (2012)	29
<i>In re Wayne Co Treasurer (Westhaven Manor)</i> , 265 Mich App 285 (2005)	29, 30
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220, 234-236 (2006)	23, 28, 31
<i>Kieta v Thomas M. Cooley Law School</i> , 290 Mich App 144, 146 n 1; 799 NW2d 579 (2010)	3
<i>Kilpatrick v. Michigan Dep't of Social Services</i> , 126 Mich. App. 559, 563; 337 N.W.2d 576 (Mich. App. 1983).....	31
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 US 306 (1958).....	22, 28,35
<i>Republic Bank v Genesee Co Treasurer</i> , 471 Mich 732 (2005).....	22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Richards v Tibaldi</i> , 272 Mich App 522, 540; 726 NW2d 770 (2006).....	30
<i>Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer</i> , 481 Mich 503 (2008).....	2, 19, 22, 23, 28
<i>Smith v Cliffs on the Bay Condo Ass'n</i> , 463 Mich 420 (2000)	22, 28
<i>Yudashkin v Holden</i> , 247 Mich. App. 642, 649 (2001)	27

Statutes

MCL 2.11.781	passim
MCL 211.78c(1) and (6).....	24
MCL 211.78c(1) and (6).....	24
MCL 211.78e(2)	5
MCL 211.78f.....	4, 5, 10, 25
MCL 211.78f(1) & (2)	5
MCL 211.78f(1).....	25
MCL 211.78g.....	5, 25
MCL 211.78g(2)	5
MCL 211.78i.....	passim
MCL 211.78i(1)	6
MCL 211.78i(2)	23, 26, 30
MCL 211.78i(3)	25
MCL 211.78i(5)	26
CL 211.78i(6).....	M6, 19, 22, 23, 30
MCL 211.78j.....	8, 23, 30

MCL 211.78k(5)(f) 17,19,27,34
MCL 211.78k(5)(f)(i) 17
MCL 211.78(2) passim

Rules

MCR 2.516..... 2
MCR 7.212(C)(6)..... 2
MCR 7.212(C)(6) and (7) 2
MCR 7.305(d) and (e)..... 2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed) 17, 18
Merriam-Webster Leners Dictionary (online)..... 19
Tax Foreclosure Act (GPTA) passim
1 Cameron, Michigan Real Property Law (3d ed.), § 11.23, p. 397 30
